the interest rate sensitivity of NPV. Depending on current market interest rates we historically have estimated the
economic value of these assets and liabilities under the assumption that interest rates experience an instantaneous and
sustained increase of 100, 200, or 300 basis points, or a decrease of 100 and 200 basis points. A basis point equals
one-hundredth of one percent, and 100 basis points equals one percent. An increase in interest rates from 3% to 4%
would mean, for example, a 100 basis point increase in the “Change in Interest Rates” column below. Given the current
relatively low level of market interest rates, a NPV calculation for an interest rate decrease of greater than 100 basis
points has not been prepared.
The table below sets forth, as of June 30, 2017, our calculation of the estimated changes in the Bank’s net portfolio
value that would result from the designated instantaneous parallel shift in the interest rate yield curve.

Change in Interest
Rates (bp) (1)

Estimated
NPV (2)

Estimated
Increase
(Decrease)
in NPV

Percentage Change
in NPV

NPV Ratio as a
Percent of
Present Value of
Assets (3)(4)

Increase (Decrease) in NPV
Ratio as a
Percent or Present Value of
Assets (3)(4)

(dollars in thousands)
300 $292,328 $ 6,959 2.4% 19.9% 0.5%
200 $290,905 $ 5,536 1.9% 19.8% 0.4%
100 $288,657 $ 3,288 1.2% 19.6% 0.2%
— $285,369 $— —% 19.4% —%
(100) $265,055 $ (20,314 ) (7.1)% 18.0% (1.4)%
__________________________________
(1)Assumes an instantaneous uniform change in interest rates at all maturities.
(2)NPV is the difference between the present value of an institution’s assets and liabilities.
(3)Present value of assets represents the discounted present value of incoming cash flows on interest-earning assets.
(4)NPV Ratio represents NPV divided by the present value of assets.

The table above indicates that at June 30, 2017, in the event of a 200 basis point increase in interest rates, we would
experience a 1.9% increase in net portfolio value. In the event of a 100 basis point decrease in interest rates, we would